

Aganto Limited

Registered number: 05995418

Directors' report and financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

THURSDAY



A84LVELL

A17

02/05/2019

#134

COMPANIES HOUSE

AGANTO LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	A S Butters S W Jameson G L Events Live SA G L Events UK Limited
Registered number	05995418
Registered office	Unit 6a Netherset Lane Madeley Crewe CW3 9PE
Independent auditor	Mazars LLP Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditor Park View House 58 The Ropewalk Nottingham NG1 5DW

AGANTO LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Directors' report	1 - 2
Independent Auditor's Report	3 - 5
Profit and loss account	6
Balance sheet	7
Statement of changes in equity	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 - 25

AGANTO LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £840,242 (2017 - £533,744).

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

A S Butters
S W Jameson
G L Events Live SA
G L Events UK Limited

The impact of uncertainties due to Britain exiting the European Union

We are aware that the uncertainty currently surrounding Brexit could potentially impact our customers and suppliers. We are reviewing and monitoring the impact of this on an ongoing basis.

AGANTO LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

Future developments

2018 was Aganto's first full year within the GL Events Group. The business performance improved with net profit before tax increasing from £789k to £943k.

With the continued support of GL Events, our aim is to continue to grow sustainably, providing excellent products and services to our existing client base and welcome new customers. We are also in the process of significant product development where we seek to introduce new products into the market offering customers a wider choice of solutions.

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor

The auditor, Mazars LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.



S W Jameson
Director

Date: 19/04/19

AGANTO LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF AGANTO LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Aganto Limited (the 'company') for the year ended 31 December 2018 which comprise the Profit and Loss account, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Changes in Equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework" (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2018 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matter

Without qualifying our opinion we draw attention to the Accounting Policies on pages 9 to 14 to the financial statements and the fact that the comparative information in the financial statements was unaudited as the company was entitled to exemption from audit.

The impact of uncertainties due to Britain exiting the European Union on our audit

The Directors' view on the impact of Brexit is disclosed on page 1.

The terms on which the United Kingdom may withdraw from the European Union are not clear and it is therefore not currently possible to evaluate all the potential implications to the Company's trade, customers, suppliers and the wider economy.

We considered the impact of Brexit on the Company as part of our audit procedures, applying a standard firm wide approach in response to the uncertainty associated with the Company's future prospects and performance.

However, no audit should be expected to predict the unknowable factors or all possible implications for the Company and this is particularly the case in relation to Brexit.

AGANTO LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF AGANTO LIMITED

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- the directors were not entitled to take advantage from the requirement to prepare a full Directors' report and from the requirement to prepare a Strategic Report.

AGANTO LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF AGANTO LIMITED

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement set out on page 1, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.


Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

Use of the audit report

This report is made solely to the Company's members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Alistair Wesson (Senior statutory auditor)

for and on behalf of

Mazars LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor
Park View House
58 The Ropewalk
Nottingham
NG1 5DW

Date: 30 APRIL 2019

AGANTO LIMITED

**PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

	Note	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Turnover	4	6,228,004	5,980,681
Cost of sales		(2,971,555)	(3,037,493)
Gross profit		3,256,449	2,943,188
Administrative expenses		(2,260,452)	(2,043,737)
Operating profit	5	995,997	899,451
Interest receivable and similar income	9	1	-
Interest payable and expenses	10	(53,353)	(110,235)
Profit before tax		942,645	789,216
Tax on profit	11	(102,403)	(255,472)
Profit for the financial year		840,242	533,744

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2018 or 2017 other than those included in the profit and loss account.

There was no other comprehensive income for 2018 (2017:£NIL).

The notes on pages 9 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

AGANTO LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 05995418

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	12	5,206,544	4,950,408
		<u>5,206,544</u>	<u>4,950,408</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	13	134,630	48,874
Debtors	14	1,669,165	779,587
Cash at bank and in hand	15	344,611	158,111
		<u>2,148,406</u>	<u>986,572</u>
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	16	(2,808,582)	(1,802,981)
Net current liabilities		<u>(660,176)</u>	<u>(816,409)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>4,546,368</u>	<u>4,133,999</u>
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	17	(194,703)	(539,893)
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax	18	(445,318)	(528,001)
		<u>(445,318)</u>	<u>(528,001)</u>
Net assets		<u><u>3,906,347</u></u>	<u><u>3,066,105</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	19	137	137
Share premium account	20	586,366	586,366
Profit and loss account	20	3,319,844	2,479,602
		<u><u>3,906,347</u></u>	<u><u>3,066,105</u></u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:



S W Jameson
 Director

Date: 19/04/19

The notes on pages 9 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

AGANTO LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

	Called up share capital	Share premium account	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£	£	£	£
At 1 December 2016	137	586,366	1,945,858	2,532,361
Profit for the period	-	-	533,744	533,744
At 1 January 2018	137	586,366	2,479,602	3,066,105
Profit for the year	-	-	840,242	840,242
At 31 December 2018	137	586,366	3,319,844	3,906,347

The notes on pages 9 to 25 form part of these financial statements.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

1. General information

Aganto Limited presents its financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2018.

The presentation currency for the financial statements is pounds sterling (£). The Company is a private company, limited by shares and is registered in England. Its registered office address is Unit 6a, Netherset Lane, Madeley, Crewe, CW3 9PE. The principal activity of Aganto Limited during the year continued to be that of a temporary building specialist.

A summary of the Company's accounting policies, which have been consistently applied, are set out below:

2. Accounting policies**2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The comparative information in the financial statements was unaudited as the company was entitled to exemption from audit.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

These are the company's first financial statements under FRS 101. There was no material impact to profit or net assets as a result of the conversion.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.2 Financial reporting standard 101 - reduced disclosure exemptions

The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions under FRS101:

- The applicable requirements of IFRS2 "Share-based payment": exemption from majority of disclosures required;
- The requirement of IFRS7 "Financial instruments: disclosures": exemption from all disclosure requirements;
- The requirement of IFRS13 "Fair value measurement": exemption from all disclosure requirements;
- The applicable requirements of IAS36 "Impairment of assets": exemption from disclosures relating to cash generating units which contain goodwill or intangible assets with an indefinite life;
- The requirements of IAS1 "Presentation of financial statements": exemption from comparatives for movements on share capital, fixed assets and intangible assets, and exemption from capital management disclosures;
- The applicable requirements of IAS7 "Statement of cash flows": exemption from preparing a cash flow statement and related notes;
- The requirements of IAS8 "Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors": exemption from listing new or revised standards that have not been adopted; and
- The requirements of IAS24 "Related party disclosures": exemption for related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member, and exemption from disclosure of compensation for key management personnel.

For the disclosure exemptions listed above, the equivalent disclosures are included in the consolidated financial statements of the group, GL Events SA, which the company is consolidated into and that are publicly available from the Financial Communication Department at the company (infos.finance@generale-location.fr).

The company has not taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions on the basis that they are not relevant to the company's transactions and activities during the current or prior year:

- The applicable requirements of IFRS3 "Business combinations"
- The applicable requirements of IFRS5 "Non-current assets held for sale"

The company has considered and reviewed the impact of IFRS 15 and consider this to be immaterial to the current revenue recognition policies.

2.3 Going concern

The company meets its day-to-day working capital requirements through its facilities provided by the parent company. The current economic conditions continue to create uncertainty over (a) the level of demand for the company's products; and (b) the availability of facilities for the foreseeable future. The company's forecasts and projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading performance, show that the company should be able to operate within the level of its current facilities. After making enquiries, the directors have a reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The company therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit and loss account except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

2.5 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods:

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services:

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Profit and loss account using the effective interest method.

2.7 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Profit and loss account over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.8 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Tools	- 2 years straight line
Motor vehicles	- 4 years straight line
Fixtures & fittings	- 4 years straight line
Office equipment	- 2-4 years straight line
Rental equipment	- 14 years straight line
Short term rental equipment	- 4 years straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the profit and loss account.

2.9 Operating leases

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Amounts paid and payable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised as a reduction to income over the lease term on a straight line basis, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time pattern over which the lessor's benefit from the leased asset is diminished.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.10 Finance leases

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible fixed assets. Assets acquired by finance lease are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Assets acquired by hire purchase are depreciated over their useful lives. Finance leases are those where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership are assumed by the company. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

2.11 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first out basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each balance sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.12 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.14 Creditors

Creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers.

Creditors are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.15 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Profit and loss account when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Balance sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.16 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the profit and loss account, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

(a) Critical judgements in applying the entity's accounting policies

Recognition of deferred tax assets

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are only recognised when it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. The company has made judgements as to the recovery of deferred tax assets.

(b) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are addressed below.

(i) Useful economic lives of tangible assets

The annual depreciation charge for tangible assets is sensitive to changes in the estimated useful economic lives and residual values of the assets. The useful economic lives and residual values are re-assessed annually. They are amended when necessary to reflect current estimates, based on technological advancement, future investments, economic utilisation and the physical condition of the assets. See Accounting Policy Note for the useful economic lives for each class of assets.

(ii) Inventory provisioning

The company considers it necessary to consider the recoverability of the cost of inventory and the associated provisioning required. When calculating the inventory provision, management considers the nature and condition of the inventory, as well as applying assumptions around anticipated saleability and future usage. See note 13 for the net carrying amount of the inventory and associated provision.

(iii) Impairment of debtors

The company makes an estimate of the recoverable value of trade and other debtors. When assessing impairment of trade and other debtors, management considers factors including the current credit rating of the debtor, the ageing profile of debtors and historical experience. See note 14 for the net carrying amount of the debtors and associated impairment provision.

The company has implemented IFRS 9 during the current year. The financial impact of this is not material for the company. The implementation of IFRS 9 has not significantly affected the risk profile of assets and liabilities.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

4. Turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Rendering of services	3,054,441	3,532,140
Sale of goods	3,173,563	2,448,541
	<u>6,228,004</u>	<u>5,980,681</u>

All turnover arose within the United Kingdom.

5. Operating profit

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets	502,439	598,421
Exchange differences	7,225	-
Defined contribution pension cost	24,560	40,993
Operating lease payments	<u>33,735</u>	<u>23,669</u>

6. Auditor's remuneration

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements	<u>7,000</u>	<u>-</u>

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption not to disclose amounts paid for non audit services as these are disclosed in the group accounts of the ultimate parent Company.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

7. Employees

Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Wages and salaries	1,078,268	1,291,448
Social security costs	103,386	158,738
Cost of defined contribution scheme	24,560	40,993
	<u>1,206,214</u>	<u>1,491,179</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 22 (2017 - 21).

8. Directors' remuneration

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Directors' emoluments	113,879	321,985
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	3,191	7,370
	<u>117,070</u>	<u>329,355</u>

During the year retirement benefits were accruing to 1 director in respect of defined contribution pension schemes.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

9. Interest receivable

	2018	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017
	£	£
Other interest receivable	1	-
	<u>1</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u><u>1</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

10. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2018	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017
	£	£
Bank interest payable	15,740	103,930
Directors' loan interest	-	1,186
Finance leases and hire purchase contracts	37,613	5,119
	<u>53,353</u>	<u>110,235</u>
	<u><u>53,353</u></u>	<u><u>110,235</u></u>

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

11. Taxation

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Corporation tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	184,586	150,000
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	500	(2)
	<u>185,086</u>	<u>149,998</u>
Total current tax	<u>185,086</u>	<u>149,998</u>
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(4,883)	105,474
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	(77,800)	-
Total deferred tax	<u>(82,683)</u>	<u>105,474</u>
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities	<u>102,403</u>	<u>255,472</u>

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

11. Taxation (continued)**Factors affecting tax charge for the year/period**

The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2017 - higher than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2017 - 19.31 %). The differences are explained below:

	2018 £	Unaudited 13 months ended 31 December 2017 £
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	942,645	789,216
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2017 - 19.31 %)	179,103	152,363
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwill amortisation and impairment	466	-
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	(77,300)	(2)
Other timing differences leading to an increase (decrease) in taxation	134	(3,688)
Deferred tax not recognised	-	486
Tax credits	-	(216)
Chargeable gains/(losses)	-	85,316
Other differences leading to an increase (decrease) in the tax charge	-	21,213
Total tax charge for the year/period	102,403	255,472

Factors that may affect future tax charges

There were no factors that may affect future tax charges.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

12. Tangible fixed assets

	Short term rental equipment £	Tools £	Motor vehicles £	Fixtures & fittings £	Office equipment £	Rental equipment £	Total £
Cost							
At 1 January 2018	681,295	51,497	261,090	41,395	175,722	7,168,427	8,379,426
Additions	66,920	13,478	-	316	9,324	948,213	1,038,251
Disposals	(2,875)	-	-	-	-	(387,698)	(390,573)
At 31 December 2018	<u>745,340</u>	<u>64,975</u>	<u>261,090</u>	<u>41,711</u>	<u>185,046</u>	<u>7,728,942</u>	<u>9,027,104</u>
Depreciation							
At 1 January 2018	582,616	48,395	217,552	35,245	136,390	2,408,820	3,429,018
Charge for the year	70,082	8,058	25,205	3,834	12,639	382,621	502,439
Disposals	(960)	-	-	-	-	(109,937)	(110,897)
At 31 December 2018	<u>651,738</u>	<u>56,453</u>	<u>242,757</u>	<u>39,079</u>	<u>149,029</u>	<u>2,681,504</u>	<u>3,820,560</u>
Net book value							
At 31 December 2018	<u>93,602</u>	<u>8,522</u>	<u>18,333</u>	<u>2,632</u>	<u>36,017</u>	<u>5,047,438</u>	<u>5,206,544</u>
At 31 December 2017	<u>98,679</u>	<u>3,102</u>	<u>43,538</u>	<u>6,150</u>	<u>39,332</u>	<u>4,759,607</u>	<u>4,950,408</u>

13. Stocks

	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Raw materials and consumables	39,925	48,874
Work in progress	94,705	-
	<u>134,630</u>	<u>48,874</u>

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

14. Debtors

	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Trade debtors	1,620,245	616,660
Other debtors	4,666	104,786
Prepayments and accrued income	44,254	58,141
	<u>1,669,165</u>	<u>779,587</u>

Included within other debtors due within one year is a loan to A S Butters of £Nil (2017: £15,000).

15. Cash and cash equivalents

	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Cash at bank and in hand	344,611	158,111
	<u>344,611</u>	<u>158,111</u>

16. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Bank loans	78,794	76,528
Trade creditors	677,731	516,710
Amounts owed to group undertakings	330,133	-
Corporation tax	184,586	150,000
Other taxation and social security	181,773	131,646
Obligations under finance lease	266,326	421,754
Other creditors	89,643	-
Accruals and deferred income	999,596	506,343
	<u>2,808,582</u>	<u>1,802,981</u>

The following secured debts are included within creditors: Bank loans of £78,794 (2017: £76,528) and finance leases of £266,326 (2017: £421,754). A third party guarantee totalling £600,000 (2017: £600,000) in respect of the bank loan and the debenture held against the assets of the company. Interest is charged at 4.975% per annum. Finance leases are secured against the assets themselves and the associated rental agreements.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

17. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2018	Unaudited
	2017	2017
	£	£
Bank loans 1-5 years	179,802	257,457
Obligations under finance leases 1-5 years	14,901	282,436
	<u>194,703</u>	<u>539,893</u>

18. Deferred taxation

	2018
	£
At beginning of year	528,001
Credited to profit or loss	(82,683)
At end of year	<u>445,318</u>

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	2018	Unaudited
	2017	2017
	£	£
Fixed asset timing differences	455,448	528,001
Short term timing differences	(10,130)	-
	<u>445,318</u>	<u>528,001</u>

19. Share capital

	2018	Unaudited
	2017	2017
	£	£
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
13,715 (2017 - 13,715) Ordinary shares of £0.01 each	<u>137</u>	<u>137</u>

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

20. Reserves**Share premium account**

The share premium reserve represents the consideration that has been received in excess of the nominal value of shares on issue of new ordinary share capital.

Profit & loss account

The Profit & loss account represents profits and losses retained in previous and current periods.

21. Pension commitments

The company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the company to the fund and amounted to £24,560 (2017: £40,993). Contributions totalling £4,350 (2017: £Nil) were payable to the fund at the reporting date.

22. Commitments under operating leases

At 31 December 2018 the Company had future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	2018 £	Unaudited 2017 £
Not later than 1 year	6,771	23,777
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	3,113	9,886
	<u>9,884</u>	<u>33,663</u>

23. Related party transactions

During the year, the company entered into transactions, in the ordinary course of business, with other related parties. The company has taken advantage of the exemption under paragraph 8(k) of FRS101 not to disclose transactions with fellow wholly owned subsidiaries.

Sales and purchases between related parties are made on an arm's length basis. Outstanding balances with entities other than subsidiaries are unsecured, interest free and cash settlement is expected within 60 days of invoice. Terms and conditions for transactions with subsidiaries are the same, with the exception that balances are placed on intercompany accounts with no specified credit period. The company has not provided or benefited from any guarantees for any related party receivables or payables. The company has not made any provision for doubtful debts in relation to amounts owed by related parties.

AGANTO LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

24. Controlling party

The company's immediate parent company is GL Events UK Limited. This company is controlled by its ultimate parent company Polygone SA, a company incorporated in France which is controlled by O Ginon.

Consolidated financial statements including GL Events UK Limited (formerly known as Owen Brown Limited) are prepared by GL Events SA and are available from the Financial Communication Department at that company (info.finance@generale-location.fr).